# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE

AND

## SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$  Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

### Chapter 346.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bath Mechanic Association.

Approved March 25, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Oliver Corporators. Moses, Sam'l Jackson, Richard R. Smith, John Hayden, Robert Babb, Nathaniel Walker, Wm. V. Moses, Elisha Clark, and Freeman H. Morse, with their associates be, and they are hereby incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Bath Mechanic Association, with power corporate name. to sue and be sued; to have a common seal and change Powers, &c. the same; to make any by-laws for the government of said corporation, not repugnant to the laws of the State, and to hold property to the value of ten thousand dollars.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That Elisha Clark be, and is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said First meeting. Association, by giving at least seven days notice of the time and place of said meeting, previous thereto, by publishing a notification of said meeting in the Lincoln Telegraph.

### Chapter 347.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bowdoinham Steam Mill Corporation.

Approved March 25, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That William Corporators. Purington, Nathaniel Purinton, James Sampson, Samuel Gray, St. Vincent Given, Stephen Whitmore, William Higgins, Josiah C. Coombs, George Henry, Loring S. Fisher, Humphrey Purington, Henry Barnes, Joseph Curtis, 2d, John Fulton, Nathaniel H. Macomber, William Lunt,

Corporate name.

Syms Gardner, Robert Purington, Edward B. Bowman and Moses Merrill with their associates be, and they are hereby made a body politic by the name of the Bowdoinham Steam Mill Corporation, for the purpose of erecting on their own land, managing and conducting within the town of Bowdoinham, Saw Mills, Grist Mills, and such other machinery as they may judge proper—to be propelled by steam—with power by that name to sue and be sued—to use a common seal-to make and establish by-laws, rules and regulations not repugnat to the laws of the State, for the management of their concerns-to choose all necessary officers-to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value one hundred thousand dollarsand have, exercise and enjoy all the rights, privileges and immunities and be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions, appertaining to corporations of a similar nature.

Capital Stock,-\$100,000.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That Samuel Gray be and he is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation by giving each member thereof personal notice of the time and place and purpose of said meeting, three days at least before it shall be holden.

First meeting.

### Chapter 348.

AN ACT to incorporate the Penobscot Medical and Surgical Association.

Approved March 25, 1837.

Corporators.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Ricker, Robert W. Wood, William H. Allen, Niran Bates, A. W. Kennedy, J. C. Bradbury, S. A. Paine, J. G. Brown, Horatio N. Page, D. K. Kennedy, Daniel McRuer, Nathaniel Foord, Increase S. Sawyer, Isaac Case, Paul M. Fisher, Paul Ruggles, John Benson, Daniel Forbes, Jared Fuller, their associates, successors and assigns, be, and they hereby are